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Responses to Comments Received on Detroit CoC Governance Charter Changes 

October 11, 2018 

The CoC released the proposed Governance Charter changes for public comment on 7/29/18 . Six individuals/agencies provided the following 

comments by the deadline of August 27th. The following responses were developed by the CoC Board. Comments have been edited to preserve 

the anonymity. 

 

 

CoC Comment CoC Board Response  

Comments in response to the “Overview” section (Pg 2) 

1. I think it makes sense for CE Lead Agency to be added here, but am 
seeking clarification specifically on the following points:   
 

"CE Lead Agency is designated by the CoC Lead Agency to implment the CE 
system for the Detroit CoC-WILL BE RECOMMENDED BY THE COC BOARD 
AND DESIGNATED FOR THE COC." This seems like it is saying multiple 
different things about who determines the CE Lead Agency.  Is the CE Lead 
Agency determined by the CoC Lead Agency, by the CoC Board, or by the 
CoC General Membership?    

For clarification we will add the following: 
 

• Under roles/responsibilities for CoC Board – they are 
responsible for recommending the CE Lead Agency to 
the CoC 

 

• Under roles/responsibilities for CoC (CoC General 
Membership)– they are responsible for designating the 
CE Lead Agency 

  
If not already stated; CoC Lead Agency is responsible for 
evaluating the CE Lead Agency 
 

2. If the CE Lead Agency is being added into that bulleted list on page 2, 
then it should also be added to the list in the paragraph preceding 
the bulleted list - the paragraph that begins, "This Governance 
Charter outlines..." 
 

 

Thank you for the comment. We will add the recommended 
language.  

3. Where the comment states, "this designation will follow-up..." - 
does this mean the designation of the CE Lead Agency is the same as 
what is stated on pg. 13 for the CoC Lead Agency? 

Yes, the Coordinated Entry Lead Agency will be recommended 
by the CoC Board and established by the CoC General 
Membership  
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CoC Comment CoC Board Response  

4. "The designation of the CoC Lead Agency is valid for a maximum of 3 
years before the designation must be reviewed and renewed by the 
Detroit CoC. The CoC will review performance of the CoC Lead 
Agency every 3 years.  The review will be based on the roles and 
responsibilities included in the MOU.  The designation may be 
terminated upon mutual agreement or for cause with a vote of 75% 
of the CoC membership." Who is the ultimate decision maker in this 
case? It seems like it is the CoC general membership, which brings 
me back to my first question about who ultimately determines who 
serves as the CE Lead Agency. 

The CoC Board will be addressing the length of the Coordinated 
Entry Lead designation and process for termination in the 
upcoming months.  
 
The ultimate decision makers in the termination of the Lead 
Agency MoU(s) are both the Lead Agency and the CoC Board.   
 
The General Membership are the ultimate decision makers in 
relationship to the termination of the designation  
 
  
 

5. It is the responsibility of the CoC to have a coordinated entry process 
in place. As such, we support ensuring that the CoC has a vote to 
determine the coordinated entry lead agency just as the CoC has a 
vote with other designated entities (i.e. HAND and CoC Board). We 
also support the rebidding of the CE Lead Agency contract (as it is 
being proposed with the other designated entities) from time to 
time.     We also support the CoC Board establishing an MOU with 
the Coordinated Entry Lead that outlines responsibilities/roles, 
duration of designation, and evaluation frequency and method     
We propose that individuals who are employed by designated 
entities who sit on the CoC Board (elected or appointed) should have 
equal voting privileges (i.e. all designated entities should be allowed 
to vote, or no designated entities should be allowed to vote)  
 

 

Per CoC Board vote on July 2018, the CoC Board does not 
support the Collaborative Applicant, CoC Lead, and HMIS Lead 
having a vote.  In alignment with this, no other designated entity 
will have a vote. 
 

 
6. Clarify what CE means. 

 
The acronym CE = Coordinated Entry. 
 
The document will be revised for clarity.  

Comments in response to the “Board Membership” Section (Pg 7) 
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7. City of Detroit –  (Page 7)     The City of Detroit is a valued partner 
both from the council and mayor’s administration. We support 
keeping 1 seat for council and reducing the 2 seats for the mayor’s 
administration to 1 seat. We understand the need to align 
representation for all entities, where no entity (even the City) has 
more seats than any other. Since homeless work is managed by HRD 
throughout the City, it makes sense to have one representative from 
that department.     

 

Thank you for your comment. Noted 
 

8. Collaborative Applicant, CoC Lead, HMIS Lead – (Page 7)     We do 
not support removing voting privileges from the Lead Agency. Items 
that come up for vote are for the good of the community and the 
Detroit CoC. The Lead Agency should be seen as integral part of the 
community and CoC with expertise that will aid community 
decisions. Like any other agency, the Lead Agency should be 
subjected to the recusal process to avoid conflict of interests. The 
CoC already has in place, and utilizes, protocol to manage conflict of 
interest. If managing COI is the issue, then the CoC’s COI policies and 
procedures should be reviewed/changed.     The rationale given for 
making the Lead Agency/HMIS Lead/Collab Appl a non-voting 
member is that it was “brought up in several comments in the 
evaluation… citing a conflict of interest by an entity that is paid to do 
the work of the Board”. To date, there has been no formal results or 
feedback given from the evaluation. There has been no opportunity 
for the Lead Agency to provide feedback, express concerns, or 
receive clarification on the results of the evaluation. Additionally, 
the CoC as a whole has not been appraised of the results of the 
evaluation. Therefore, to recommend a charter change based on 
comments made in the evaluation (note – it is not disclosed how 
many commenters made this comment – was it a 2% or 90%?) is 
premature.      Additionally, the Lead Agency serves as a neutral 
voice; therefore; removing the voting privileges would have the 
opposite effect of stated purposes (removal of conflict of interest) 

Per CoC Board vote on July 2018, the CoC Board does not 
support the Collaborative Applicant, CoC Lead, and HMIS Lead 
having a vote.  In alignment with this, no other designated entity 
will have a vote. 
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and many of the remaining entities with voting privileges would 
have conflict of interests.     

 

9. Collaborative Applicant, HMIS Lead, and CoC Lead – reduction from 
three seats to one if the same entity as elected for all three of the 
roles (Page 7)     Having one person representing three distinct roles 
(as evident by the proposing of three MOUs) is troublesome and not 
clearly articulated. At a minimum, HMIS should have a separate seat 
on the CoC Board due to the very critical and specific nature of the 
designation.  The entity that manages the CoC data should be privy 
to and consulted when decisions are made around homeless data, 
the system and data protocols.  This seat should be independent 
from the other designations.       
 
Also, if the seats will be reduced from three to one, the proposed 
language that the seat be filled by the Executive Director should be 
modified to say “Executive Director or his/her designee)  

 
 

 

The CoC Board has decided to recommend that the CoC Lead 
Agency, HMIS Lead and Collaborative Applicant will hold a non-
voting seat with all privileges afforded to voting members 
(except a vote).  This individual would still be expected to 
provide all the support, participation and facilitation as before. If 
two or more of these designations are held by one organization, 
then the Executive Director (or proxy) would hold one non-
voting seat representing all applicable designations. 
 
 
 
The CoC Board will add the following language: the seat is filled 
by the Executive Director (or its designee) only. 

10. Clarify bullet 1 under Elected Seats " at least one (1) for a CoC 
Program Recipient". Does this mean one seat per type of provider or 
one seat for the CoC providers?      

 

The CoC Board Will Modify the following Language: 4-7 Direct 
Homeless Service Providers, at least one (1) of which represents 
a CoC Program Funded Agency 

11. Under Appointed Seats, "Two open seats", are these non-housing 
related and if so, we recommend adding refugee and immigrant 
representation to the list.  

 

Individuals who wish to provide immigrant and refugee 
representation are encouraged to apply under at-large seat.  
 
The addition to the appointed seats is related to cross system 
coordination in order to strengthen our homeless system. 

12. What is the rationale to remove the Consolidated Plan Entity and the 
ESG sub grantee and make it into one position? The board often has 
a number of decisions that need to be made by non CoC funded 
board members. It does not seem useful to reduce the number of 

The CoC’s Governance Charter mandates that only one 
individual per agency can occupy a board seat. In the spirit of 
that clause and in light of additional modifications to appointed 
seats, this change was proposed for the sake of consistency. 
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appointed board members, especially those who are intimately 
familiar with the homelessness issues in Detroit.  

 

 
Additionally, as the Housing Revitalization Department 
responsibilities include the Consolidated Plan and ESG, it makes 
since to consolidate the seats.  
 
Lastly while one non-CoC funded appointed seat is being 
removed, several are being added. 

13. Adding MDHHS was smart.  
 

Thank you for your comment. Noted. 

Comments in response to the “Board Officers” section 

14. We support the preference that at least one of the board officers 
comes from a non CoC-funded entity. The CoC Board (and its 
officers) often have to make critical decisions and handle sensitive 
information regarding CoC-funded agencies. Having an objective 
voice is critical.      

 

Thank you for your comment. Noted 

15. If one of the at-large seats is designated for the Lead Agency, it is not 
clear how the identification or selection process would occur. There 
are three lead agencies with distinct roles. One person cannot fulfill 
all three roles. The rationale for this proposal needs and solutions 
proposed that align with the rationale, if valid, need to be identified.  

 

The Governance Charter states that the additional At-Large 
Executive Committee Seat should be filled by a representative 
from the CoC Lead Agency. This is not outlined as being open to 
other designated entities. 

16. Executive Committee (Page 8)   If two additional at-large members 
are added to the Executive Committee, we support the requirement 
that at least one at-large member is a non-funded CoC agency.     
The charter should identify how the at-large members would be 
added. We propose that at-large members must be selected 
following the same election process as any other officer and they 
will have the same privileges as other officers.       

The CoC Board will add the following language: At-Large seats 
will be filled using the same election process as Board Officers. 
At-Large Members will be afforded the same privileges as other 
officers. 
 

17. After "Preference that one position is a non-funded CoC agency", we 
recommend adding "subgrantee or partner of a funded agency". 

 

The CoC Board will add the following language: Preference that 
one position represents an agency who does not receive CoC 
funding, including recipients or subrecipients.  
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“Partners” were not included in the language because its 
definition is too broad.  

Comments in response to the “Code of Conduct/Conflict of Interest/Recusal Process” section 

18. What is the actual name of the section? The crossing out is 
confusing.  

 

This section is titled “Code of Conduct/Conflict of 
Interest/Recusal Process” The final document will remove the 
suggested name change. 
 

Comments in response to (Detroit Continuum of Care Board Member) “Responsibilities” section 

19. Add requirement on how many CoC General Membership meetings 
each Board member should attend. There should always be more 
than one Board member in attendance at each General Membership 
meeting. The Board agendas should be created based on the 
concerns brought up in the General Membership meetings. 
Otherwise, the membership will continue to feel there is a 
disconnect.  
 

There is a board committee that develops the agenda for 
general membership meetings. The committee members, which 
are also board members, attend the general membership 
meeting. In addition, members of the CoC Executive Committee 
will attend and present at each CoC General Membership. 

20. Voting Members should be required to join a committee too.  
 

After an agency/organization’s voting membership is approved 
they will be encouraged to join at least one CoC Committee. 

Comments in response to the “Board Committees” section 

21. Collaborative Applicant, CoC Lead Agency and HMIS Lead 
Accountability and Oversite Committee –NEW (Page 11)      If this 
new committee will be added then given the unique work of the 
Collaborative Applicant, CoC Lead, and HMIS Lead, the committee 
make-up should include individuals with experience in developing 
metrics and evaluating progress against metric, experience with 
Lead Agency activities, and direct experience working for a Lead 
Agency.  
 

A separate policy similar to that developed for the composition 
of the Values and Funding Priorities committee will be 
developed to address these factors. 

22. What does LIHTC stand for?   
 

The acronym LIHTC = Low Income Housing Tax Credit.  
 
The document will be revised for clarity. 

Comments in response to Establishing the Detroit Continuum of Care Committees 
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23. For transparency sake, an addendum should be added that list of all 
the committees (ad-hoc and standing) and subcommittees at the 
time of drafting the Governance Charter. 

Thank you for your comment. Any addendum with committees 
will be added. 

24. Charter notes the following regarding Performance Improvement 
Committee: Performance Evaluation Committee: Scan the 
environment for best practices and innovations and evaluate 
outcomes of the Continuum overall and projects funded under HUD 
(CoC and ESG Programs). This committee has the authority to 
establish program subcommittees as appropriate. Program 
subcommittees – Review programmatic and fiscal data performance 
and recommend expectations and coordination, scan the 
environment for best practices and innovations, and evaluate 
outcomes of the Continuum overall and projects funded under HUD. 
Sub-committees should be representative of the funded service 
categories. We should actually follow this description and put the 
sector subcommittees under PEC. 

Thank you for your comment. Noted. 

25. How will the CoC Lead/Collaborative Applicant/HMIS Lead 
Governance Committee be different from the HMIS Steering CoC 
Committee? 
 
 

The Collaborative Applicant, CoC Lead Agency, and HMIS Lead 
Accountability and Oversight Committee is responsible for 
ensuring the activities outlined in the MOU and Charter 
regarding the CoC Lead Agency, Collaborative Applicant, and 
HMIS Lead are being met. 
 
The HMIS Steering Committee will coordinate HMIS data 
collection, review systems performance measure and review all 
PIT/HIC/AHAR data. 

Comments in response to the Roles of the Designated Entities – Continuum of Care Lead Agency” section 

26. In regard to the bullet point: "CoC Lead Agency will lead the 
implementation of Coordinated Entry" - I see the comment stating 
"change was requested by HAND to be in compliance with 
regulations and language in HEARTH Act." I'm seeking clarification 
on which regulations this is referring to and where this is stated in 
the HEARTH Act.  My understanding of the HEARTH Act language is 
that the CoC is responsible for establishing and operating a 

24 CFR 578.7 – Mandates that CoC’s (the entire system, not just 
the lead agency) operate a coordinated entry system. 
 
The Detroit CoC has designated the CoC Lead to lead the 
implementation and the CE Lead to operate the CE process. 
Language was changed to reflect the local process. 
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centralized or coordinated assessment system, but i'm not clear on 
whether that means the CoC Lead Agency, the CoC general 
membership, or the CoC board.  Clarification here is important as it 
impacts who is ultimately responsible for what as it relates to 
coordinated entry.  
 

27. We support the name change from the Data Committee to the HMIS 
Governance Committee as long as the responsibilities for the 
committee best align with the name change.  If the goal of the 
committee is to support the operation and improvement of the 
HMIS, the planning of the annual Point-In-Time count may not be 
the best fit. Also, all references to the Data Committee in the 
document should align with the name change.      
 

The CoC Board will modify/add the following language:  
 
HMIS Steering Committee: Oversee the point-in-time count, 
coordinate HMIS data collection, and review systems 
performance measures (including HMIS) and review all 
PIT/HIC/AHAR data 
 
Additionally, the Point-In-Time (PIT) count is the responsibility of 
the CoC Lead Agency as outlined in the Governance Charter. 

28. Under responsibilities a bullet should be added that indicates that 
the the LA should remain up to date and familiar with the HEARTH 
Act and any other HUD documentation. They should also be 
responsible for keeping the funded agencies and CoC membership 
up to date on such changes.  
 

The CoC Board will add the following language:  
 
Keeping abreast of and informing the CoC and CoC Board on 
HEARTH Act Regulations and HUD CoC program requirements 

29. How come there are no roles and responsibilities outlined for the 
CAM Lead Agency? If they are a designated entity too. What they 
are covering should be written here too.  
 

A draft MOU with the CE Lead Agency will be reviewed by the 
board. 

Comments in response to “Table 1. Responsibilities of Continuum of Care Entities” 

30. Also, all references to the Data Committee in the document should 
align with the name change.  
 

All references to the Data Committee will be changed 
throughout the document to align with the name change. 

31. Under Coordinated Assessment System, along with the addition to 
"those fleeing domestic violence" we would like to request "and 
persecution" be added to the end of that statement.  
 

Fleeing persecution is not explicitly stated as a homeless 
population by HUD.  
The CoC Board will add the following language:  
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System will address needs of those Fleeing domestic violence as 
defined by HUD 
 

Additional Comments 

32. Generally speaking, when we use the words "Continuum of Care" in 
this governance charter, are we referring to the CoC general 
membership?  Thanks! 

 

Yes  

33. A. Meetings: (Proposed addition to Page 5)     We are proposing that 
a standard be set on the provision of meeting materials, especially if 
voting is required. We propose that meeting material must be 
submitted no later than one week prior to the CoC meeting. 
Exceptions to this may occur during the HUD CoC Funding 
Competition and when special meetings are called. CoC Board 
Evaluation (Proposed addition to Page 6)     

The CoC Board will add the following language:  
 
Meeting material must be submitted no later than one week 
prior to the CoC meeting, when voting is required. Exceptions to 
this may occur during the HUD CoC Funding Competition and 
when special meetings are called. All other meeting material is 
strongly encouraged to be submitted at least one week in 
advance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34. Besides the CoC, the CoC Board is the only entity that has the 
authority to make decisions on behalf of the board. An 
accountability structure is proposed to ensure that CoC Board is 
making the best decisions on behalf of the CoC and acting 
responsibly with its authority. The evaluation should occur annually 
and should be measured objectively (against a work plan) and 
subjectively (survey). The CoC Board should designate (elect/select) 
the entity to conduct the evaluation 

Point well taken. The Board will have further discussion and a 
policy on CoC Board Evaluation may be developed. 
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35. Technical Assistance - The Detroit CoC benefits from an array of 
technical assistance. More clarity is needed around technical 
assistance (i.e. definition of TA, type of work, selection of TA 
providers, voting privileges, work plan, and evaluation). Some 
proposed language includes: Technical assistance is designed to 
build knowledge and expand capacity by sharing information, 
expertise, and instruction. Technical Assistance providers must 
submit annual workplans and any amendments at time of 
amendment. TA providers do not have voting privileges but may 
attend CoC general, board, and  
committee meetings. If a conflict of interest arises, TA providers 
must follow the CoC disclosure and recusal process for discussions. 
The CoC Board, or its designated entity, must annually evaluate the 
provision of services through TA workplans using an approved 
evaluation tool, method, and timeline. Progress on TA workplans 
must be reported to the CoC Board and Membership at least 
quarterly. 

 

Point well taken. The Board will have further discussion and may 
develop a policy regarding technical assistance. In the interim, 
the CoC Lead Agency will report out on any TA updates via 
quarterly TA calls. 
 
 

36. The MOU between HAND and the CoC Board should be revised to 
remove all misspellings and typos.   
 

Changes will be made to correct misspellings and typos. 

37. Pages 15-17 have some words bold and in red for apparent reason.  
 

Items in red were added back into the charter. They were cut 
out of the document during the 2017 revision. Items in red are 
the original language from the Governance Charter. 
 
The final version will not include those changes in font noted by 
commenter.  

38. Will HMIS and CAM MoU's also be attached as an addendum for 
2018?  
 

CAM and HMIS MoU’s will be made available to the CoC once 
completed and executed.  

 


